

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

TOWNSHIP OF WEST BLOOMFIELD,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

MATTHEW CONNOLLY, WILLIAM
GOODMAN, ROBERT KOVALY, MONICA
MILLER, and PATRICE WOODWORTH-
CRANDALL,

Defendants/Appellants.

SC No.

COA No. 345428

Circuit No. 2018-164583-AR

District Court Nos. 17WB02957,
17WB02958, 7WB02959,
17WB02960 & 17WB02961

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
ROBERT MUISE (P62849)
ERIN MERSINO (P70886)
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, MI 48113
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org
erin@greatlakesjc.org
(734) 635-3756

*Counsel for Defendants/Appellants Matthew
Connolly, William Goodman, Robert Kovaly, Dr.
Monica Miller, and Patrice Woodworth-Crandall*

SHERMAN & SHERMAN, P.C.
LARRY SHERMAN (P27805)
30700 Telegraph Road, Suite 3420
Bingham Farms, MI 48025-4590
(248) 540-3366
larryhshe@shermanpc.com
*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee Township of
West Bloomfield*

**DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....iii-vii

GROUND FOR APPEAL1

RULINGS, ORDER, AND JUDGMENT APPEALED2

ALLEGATIONS OF ERROR AND RELIEF SOUGHT3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....4

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL PROCEEDINGS AND FACTS5

ARGUMENT13

I. The District Court Committed Reversible Error when It Denied Defendants’ Theory of the Case and Requests for Specific Jury Instructions13

 A. Standard of Review13

 B. A District Court Must Instruct on a Proposed Defense Supported by Evidence13

 C. The Defense of Necessity Is Recognized under Michigan Law, and It Was Appropriate in this Case.....15

 D. The Defense of Others Is Recognized under Michigan Law, and It Was Appropriate in this Case.....18

II. The District Court Committed Reversible Error by Denying Defendants’ Request for Certain *Voir Dire* Questions to Expose Jury Bias21

 A. Standard of Review21

 B. The District Court Deprived Defendants of Their Right to an Impartial Jury21

III. The District Court’s Terms of Probation Violate Defendants’ Fundamental Rights and Are Unlawful.....22

 A. Standard of Review22

 B. Defendants’ Pro-Life Activities Are Fully Protected by the First Amendment23

C. The Challenged Conditions Are Unreasonable as a Matter of Law24

D. Case Law Does Not Support the District Court’s Restrictions upon Defendants’ First Amendment Rights26

E. The District Court’s Condition of Probation Ordering that Defendants Have No Contact with Each Other, Even on Matters Concerning Their Legal Defense, Interferes with Defendants’ Sixth Amendment Right to Counsel29

CONCLUSION.....32

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v United States</i> , 509 US 544 (1993).....	24
<i>Allison v Birmingham</i> , 580 So 2d 1377 (Ala Crim App 1991).....	15
<i>Bantam Books, Inc v Sullivan</i> , 372 US 58 (1963).....	24
<i>Bible Believers v Wayne Cnty</i> , 805 F3d 228 (CA6 2015).....	23-24
<i>Bd of Educ v Mergens</i> , 496 US 226 (1990).....	23
<i>Connick v Myers</i> , 461 US 138 (1983).....	24
<i>Duncan v La</i> , 391 US 145 (1968).....	21
<i>Frisby v Schultz</i> , 487 US 474 (1988).....	23
<i>Hague v CIO</i> , 307 US 496 (1939).....	23
<i>Halbert v Mich</i> , 545 US 605 (2005).....	29
<i>Healy v James</i> , 408 US 169 (1972).....	29
<i>Holloway v Ark</i> , 435 US 475 (1978).....	30
<i>Madsen v Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 US 753 (1994).....	29
<i>McCullen v Coakley</i> , 134 S Ct 2518 (2014).....	23

<i>Monaghan v Agricultural Fire Ins Co,</i> 53 Mich 238, 18 NW 797 (1884).....	21
<i>NAACP v Ala,</i> 357 US 449 (1958).....	29
<i>People v Archer,</i> 143 Misc 2d 390, 537 NYS2d 726 (City Ct 1988)	15
<i>People v Branson,</i> 138 Mich App 455, 360 NW2d 614 (1984).....	25
<i>People v Bricker,</i> 389 Mich 524 (1973)	16
<i>People v Brown,</i> 46 Mich App 592, 208 NW2d 590 (1973).....	21
<i>People v Clark,</i> 453 Mich 572, 556 NW2d 820 (1996).....	14
<i>People v Harvey,</i> 167 Mich App 734, 423 NW2d 335 (1988).....	21
<i>People v Hayes,</i> 421 Mich 271, 364 NW2d 635 (1984).....	13
<i>People v Higgins,</i> 22 Mich App 479, 177 NW2d 716 (1970).....	25
<i>People v Higuera,</i> 244 Mich App 429, 625 NW2d 444 (2001).....	17
<i>People v Hubbard,</i> 115 Mich App 73, 320 NW2d 294 (1982).....	15, 16, 17-18
<i>People v Johnson,</i> 92 Mich App 766, 285 NW2d 453 (1979).....	25
<i>People v Kurr,</i> 253 Mich App 317, 654 NW2d 651 (2002).....	13, 19, 20
<i>People v Lewis,</i> 91 Mich App 542, 283 NW2d 790 (1979).....	14

<i>People v McIntire</i> , 232 Mich App 71, 591 NW2d 231 (1998).....	14
<i>People v McIntire</i> , 461 Mich 147, 599 NW2d 102 (1999).....	14
<i>People v Miller</i> , 411 Mich 321, 307 NW2d 335 (1981).....	21
<i>People v Mills</i> , 450 Mich 61, 537 NW2d 909 (1995).....	14
<i>People v Rodriguez</i> , 463 Mich 466, 620 NW2d 13 (2000).....	14
<i>People v Rone (On Remand)</i> , 101 Mich App 811, 300 NW2d 705 (1980).....	14
<i>People v Sattler</i> , 20 Mich App 665, 174 NW2d 605 (1969).....	22-23, 25
<i>People v Stubbs</i> , 99 Mich App 643, 298 N.W.2d 612 (1980).....	14
<i>People v Stapf</i> , 155 Mich App 491, 400 N.W.2d 656 (1986).....	14
<i>People v Tyburski</i> , 445 Mich 606, 518 NW2d 441 (1994).....	21-22
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 447 Mich 217, 524 NW2d 217 (1994).....	14
<i>People v Wilson</i> , 122 Mich App 1, 329 NW2d 513 (1982).....	14
<i>Perry Educ Ass'n v Perry Local Educators</i> , 460 US 37 (1983).....	28
<i>Roberts v US Jaycees</i> , 468 US 609 (1984).....	29
<i>Roe v Wade</i> , 410 US 113 (1973).....	16

<i>Schenck v Pro-Choice Network of W NY</i> , 519 US 357 (1997).....	23
<i>Schneider v NJ</i> , 308 US 147 (1939).....	28
<i>State v Tavone</i> , 446 A2d 741 (RI 1982).....	25
<i>United States v Bird</i> , 124 F3d 667 (CA 5 1997).....	27
<i>United States v Bird</i> , No. 95-20792, 1997 US App LEXIS 33988 (CA5 Sept 24, 1997)	27
<i>United States v Burr</i> , 25 Fed Cas 49 (1807).....	22
<i>United States v Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F3d 913 (CA8 1996).....	29
<i>United States v Turner</i> , 44 F3d 900 (CA10 1995).....	27
<i>Wheat v United States</i> , 486 US 153 (1988).....	29
Constitutions	
Const 1963, art 1, § 13	13
US Const, Am VI.....	13
US Const, Am XIV	13
Rules/Statutes	
18 USC § 111.....	27
18 USC § 1509.....	27
42 USC § 248.....	27
MCL § 333.17015.....	16
MCL § 750.14.....	17

MCL § 750.213a.....	16, 20
MCL § 771.3.....	25
MCR 7.103(A).....	4
MCR 7.104(A).....	4
MCR 7.105(A)(2).....	4
MCR 7.305(B) & (C).....	2, 3, 4
